
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Please ask for: Amelia Boulter, Democratic Support Officer  
T: 01752 304570 E: amelia.boulter@plymouth.gov.uk 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
Date:    Thursday 27 September 2012 
Time:   2.30 pm 
Venue: Warspite Room, Council House 
 
Members: 
Councillor Wheeler, Chair 
Councillor Dr. Mahony, Vice Chair 
Councillors Murphy, Stark and Stevens. 
 
Independent Members: 
Mr. Clarke and Mr. Stewart, plus one vacancy. 
 
Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business overleaf. 
 
Members and officers are requested to sign the attendance list at the meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 
Bob Coomber 
Interim Chief Executive 

 

 

 Bob Coomber 
Interim Chief Executive 
 
Plymouth City Council 
Civic Centre 
Plymouth  PL1 2AA 
 
www.plymouth.gov.uk/democracy 
 
Date 19 September 2012 

Public Document Pack



 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
PART I – PUBLIC MEETING 
  
1. APOLOGIES    
  
 To receive apologies for non-attendance submitted by Committee Members. 
  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
  
 Members will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items on this 

Agenda. 
  
3. MINUTES   (Pages 1 - 8) 
  
 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 21 June 2012. 
  
4. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS    
  
 To receive reports on business which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be brought 

forward for urgent consideration. 
  
5. RECRUITMENT OF INDEPENDENT MEMBER    
  
 The Committee to note the progress on the recruitment of additional independent 

members. 
  
6. OPERATIONAL RISK REGISTER UPDATE    
  
 The Committee to receive an update on the Operational Risk Register. 
  
7. TREASURY MANAGEMENT TRAINING    
  
 The Committee to receive a verbal update on Treasury Management Training. 
  
8. AUDIT COMMISSION CONSULTATION    
  
 The Committee to receive a verbal update on the Audit Commission Consultation. 
  
9. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT   (Pages 9 - 32) 
  
 The Director for Corporate Services will submit a report on the Internal Audit Progress 

Report. 
  



 

 
10. INTERNAL AUDIT FOLLOW UP REPORT   (Pages 33 - 40) 
  
 The Director for Corporate Services will submit a report on the Internal Audit Follow 

Up Report. 
  
11. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2011/12   (Pages 41 - 174) 
  
 The Director for Corporate Services will submit a report on the Statement of Accounts 

2011/12. 
  
12. STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER MONITORING REPORT   (Pages 175 - 190) 
  
 The Director for Corporate Services will submit a report on the Strategic Risk Register. 
  
13. AUDIT PLAN 2011/12 - PROGRESS REPORT   (Pages 191 - 194) 
  
 The Council’s external auditor, Grant Thornton, will submit a report. 
  
14. VALUE FOR MONEY REPORT   (Pages 195 - 206) 
  
 The Council’s external auditor, Grant Thornton, will submit a report. 
  
15. ANNUAL REPORT TO THOSE CHARGED WITH 

GOVERNANCE (ISA260 REPORT) 2011/12   
(Pages 207 - 238) 

  
 The Council’s external auditor, Grant Thornton, will submit a report. 
  
16. AUDIT FEE LETTER   (Pages 239 - 242) 
  
 The Council’s external auditor, Grant Thornton, will submit a report. 
  
17. ROLLING WORKPLAN   (Pages 243 - 246) 
  
 The Committee will note its work plan for the forthcoming year. 
  
18. EXEMPT BUSINESS    
  
 To consider passing a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 

1972 to exclude the press and public from the meeting for the following item(s) of 
business on the grounds that it (they) involve the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, as amended by the 
Freedom of Information Act 2000. 

  



 

 
PART II (PRIVATE MEETING) 
 
AGENDA 
 
MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC TO NOTE 
that under the law, the Panel is entitled to consider certain items in private.  Members of the 
public will be asked to leave the meeting when such items are discussed.  
 
NIL. 
  
 



Audit Committee Thursday 21 June 2012 

Audit Committee 
 

Thursday 21 June 2012 
 

PRESENT: 
 
Councillor Wheeler, in the Chair. 
Councillor Dr. Mahony, Vice Chair. 
Councillors Murphy, Stark and Stevens. 
 
Co-opted Representatives:  Mr Clarke and Mr Stewart. 
 
Also in attendance:  David Northey – Head of Finance, Mike Hocking – Head of Corporate Risk 
and Insurance, Julie Hosking – Risk Management and Insurance Officer, Martin Gould – Devon 
Audit, Brenda Davis – Devon Audit, Robert Hutchings – Devon Audit, Geraldine Daly – Grant 
Thornton and Amelia Boulter – Democratic Support Officer. 
 
The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 12.20 pm. 
 
Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so they may 
be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm whether these minutes have 
been amended. 
 

1. TO NOTE THE CHAIR AND VICE CHAIR   
 
Members noted the appointment of Councillor Wheeler as Chair and Councillor Dr. Mahoney as 
Vice-Chair for the Municipal Year 2012/13. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES   
 
Agreed that the minutes of 16 March 2012 are approved as a correct record. 
 

4. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS   
 
The Chair informed the panel of the outcome of an email sent to members with regard to the 
possibility of changing future Audit Committee meetings dates and times. 
  
Agreed that all future Audit Committees meetings will now take place on the preceding Thursday 
and commence at 2.30 pm as follows – 
 
Thursday 27 September 2012 
Thursday 13 December 2012 
Thursday 14 March 2013 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



Audit Committee Thursday 21 June 2012 

5. RECRUITMENT OF INDEPENDENT MEMBER   
 
David Northey, Head of Finance updated the panel on the recruitment of independent members.  
It was reported that this had now been on-going for the last 12 months and the Constitutional 
Working Group were meeting on 26 June 2012 to discuss this matter.   The recruitment process 
for independent members would commence pending the outcome of the Constitutional Working 
Group meeting.  
 

6. INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2011/12   
 
Martin Gould, the Council’s Internal Auditor, provided the Committee with an update on the 
Internal Audit Annual Report 2011/12.  The Committee was informed that – 
 

(a) there were no major risks generally and actions were completed to a good 
standard.  PCC were working effectively with controls in place to mitigate any risks; 
 

(b) the bulk of the work took place around the systems audit.  A lot of good progress 
had been made in embedding the IT library which was commended for good 
practice.  ICT had been quite stretched with a lot of demands made on the service 
and it was highlighted that IT issues were not given a high enough priority; 

 
(c) fraud was an increasing risk for the local authority and as a result PCC had put 

more effort and resource into preventative fraud.  After investigating a majority of 
the cases, staff were either dismissed or were going through the disciplinary 
process; 

 
(d) the schools audit programme was complete.  They were also helping schools 

achieve the financial standard and most of the schools appeared to meet the 
requirements; 

 
(e) performance had been generally on target and plans completed with good customer 

satisfaction. 
 

In response to questions raised it was reported that - 
 

(f) PCC’s consultants were not looked at and there was a need to bring in expert 
advice for certain areas of work.  For example, independent people were employed 
to represent people in court and they needed to be independent from the council; 
 

(g) since the Assistant Director for Finance, Efficiencies, Technology and Assets had 
taken responsibility for ICT in February 2012, it was discovered that a lot of the 
core parts were very strong but there was no clear focus on where the service was 
moving forward and as a result the department spent a lot of time fire fighting.  The 
restructuring of ICT would make the department sharper with better practices; 

 
(h) in relation to the fraud investigations it was found that controls and practices in 

place were robust but there were system weaknesses and recommendations had 
been made to improve systems. 

 
 

Page 2



Audit Committee Thursday 21 June 2012 

Agreed that – 
 

1.  the Internal Audit Annual Report 2011/12 is noted. 
 
2. Martin Gould will provide the Committee with copies of the Action Plan. 
 
3. the Audit Committee receive an update on the changes to the ICT service in 6 

months’ time. 
 

7. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2011/12   
 
Mike Hocking, Head of Corporate Risk and Insurance provided the Committee with an update on 
the Annual Governance Statement 2011/12.  The committee was informed that there was a new 
requirement for the authority’s financial statement to conform to the governance requirements of 
the CIPFA statement on the Chief Financial Officer role. 
 
Agreed to - 
 

1.  note the processes adopted for the production of the 2011/12 Annual Governance 
Statement. 

 
2.  endorse the adequacy and effectiveness of the system of internal audit. 
 
3.  approve the Annual Governance Statement prior to signature by the Leader, Chief 

Executive and Director for Corporate Services. 
 

8. OPERATIONAL RISK MANAGEMENT - UPDATE REPORT   
 
Mike Hocking, Head of Corporate Risk and Insurance, provided the Committee with an update on 
the Operational Risk Register.  The committee was informed that risk management was pretty 
well embedded within the authority and good progress was being made. 
 
Agreed that – 
 

1. the report is noted and the current position with regard to operational risk 
management is endorsed. 

 
2. the Audit Committee will receive a report at the next meeting and if members still 

want to question Officers then will invite them to attend a future meeting.   
 

9. RISK MANAGEMENT - ANNUAL REPORT   
 
Mike Hocking, Head of Corporate Rick and Insurance, provided the Committee with an update on 
the Risk Management Annual Report.  The Committee was informed that the Risk Management 
Strategy would be more explicit on maximising opportunities and fits nicely with the new co-
operative agenda. 
 
In response to questions raised it was reported that – 
 

(a) 90 per cent of the Risk Management Bids were approved; 

Page 3



Audit Committee Thursday 21 June 2012 

 
(b) the vehicle scissor lift at Prince Rock was replaced with new equipment.  The 

Committee felt that this issue of replacing the vehicle scissor lift should have been 
addressed earlier and requested a briefing note on why this was the last resort; 

 
(c) not all bids were successful in receiving funding; 
 
(d) the fund would support survey work to be undertaken on land Plymouth City 

Council (PCC) had inherited.  In relation to trees, if there were no visible signs that 
a tree would fail, the law would support PCC.  However, if a person had reported 
an issue with a tree and PCC failed to action the issue then that was a different 
matter. 

 
Agreed that – 
 

1. the Risk Management Annual report is noted. 
 
2. the Audit Committee will receive a briefing note on why the vehicle scissor lift was 

not replaced sooner. 
 

10. ANNUAL REPORT ON TREASURY MANAGEMENT ACTIVITIES FOR 2011/12   
 
David Northey, Head of Finance, provided the Committee with an update on the Annual Report 
on Treasury Management Activities for 2011/12.  The Committee were informed that – 
 

(a) it had been a very difficult economic climate.  PCC were continuing to recover 
outstanding monies from the Icelandic Bank; 
 

(b) with regard to the investment maturity profile now showing just under 70 per cent 
of our investment was now under one month.  This detail provided shows us closer 
to the left when benchmarking us against other clients.   This was due to following 
Arlingclose advice on the length of investment terms. 

 
In response to questions raised it was reported that - 
 

(c) the position with the Ic
[...]

David Northey, Head of Finance, provided the Committee with an update on the Statement of 
Accounts 2011/12.  The Committee was informed that the first draft of the Statement of 
Accounts 2011/12 was being signed off next week before being passed to external auditors.  The 
final accounts would come back to this committee in September for formal sign off.  We are now 
falling in line with the auditors for Tamar Bridge and Torpoint Ferry. 
 

13. INTERIM REPORT AND UPDATE TO FINANCIAL AUDIT PLAN 2011/12   
 
Geraldine Daly, Grant Thornton, provided the Committee with an update on the Interim Report 
and Update to Financial Audit Plan 2011/12.  The Committee was informed that – 
 

(a) this report consolidates the work undertaken between March to end of June and 
sets out the process to combat the risks highlighted; 
 

(b) in previous years the guidance had been abbreviated on the debt owed to the 
council from the Icelandic banks.  The committee had received reports on the 
current position on repayments and would receive further reports on repayments; 

 

Page 5



Audit Committee Thursday 21 June 2012 

(c) with regard to annual leave the cost implication on leave that employees hadn’t 
taken needed to be fully costed. 

 
In response to questions raised it was reported that - 
 

(d) a lot of companies were bringing the annual leave entitlement in line with the 
anniversary year of joining; 
 

(e) they were looking at the impact of the investigation into the mismanagement of 
funds at St Boniface School and the controls applied within all school when testing 
school balances.  They were also quizzing schools a bit more deeply and giving 
more challenge; 

 
(f) an interim review took place on the financial systems and a series of tests were 

conducted.  There were no issues to report; 
 

Agreed that the Interim Report and Update to Financial Audit Plan 2011/12 is noted. 
 

14. EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN PROGRESS REPORT   
 
Geraldine Daly, Grant Thornton provided the Committee with an update on the External Audit 
Plan Progress Report.  The Committee was informed that – 
 

(a) they were looking at the draft final accounts tomorrow and work had been on-
going with the Finance Team since January.  As of today there were no surprises 
and extensive work had been undertaken to ensure report accuracy; 
 

(b) VFM risk assessment work had been undertaken and was now complete; 
 
(c) financial resilience work was on-going. 

 
Agreed that the External Audit Plan Progress report is noted. 
 

15. EXTERNAL AUDIT ARRANGEMENTS   
 
Geraldine Daly, Grant Thornton, provided the Committee with an update on the External Audit 
Arrangements.  The Committee was informed that staff from the Audit Commission was being 
TUPE over in November and a series of on-going discussions with Audit Commission staff would 
take place over the next couple of months. 
 

16. EXTERNAL AUDIT FEE LETTER   
 
Geraldine Daly, Grant Thornton, provided the Committee with an update on the External Audit 
Letter.  The Committee was informed that they would normally receive a letter by now but they 
were still in the process of finalising the fees to be agreed and would keep the Committee 
informed. 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



Audit Committee Thursday 21 June 2012 

17. AUDIT COMMITTEE FORWARD WORKPLAN 2012/13   
 
David Northey, Head of Finance, provided the Committee with an update on the Audit 
Committee Forward Workplan.  The Committee was informed that the workplan would be 
populated in conjunction with the Chair and Vice Chair. 
 
Agreed that the populated Audit Committee Forward Workplan is circulated to all members prior 
to the next meeting. 
 

18. EXEMPT BUSINESS   
 
There were no items of exempt business. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



���������	�
�����
�

�������� � � � ���������	
���������������������

����������� � � � 	
��������������

������ � � � ������������������

��������
������� � � �����������

�
��
������� 
[...]
Purpose of the report:  
The Council’s draft Statutory Statement of Accounts were prepared and approved 
ready for audit by the Director for Corporate Services on 29 June 2012.  
 
The Accounts have now been audited and are being presented to Audit Committee 
for approval.  The Accounts and Audit Regulations require the accounts to be formally 
approved and published by 30 September. 
 
Issues raised by the auditor are outlined in the report, including a summary of the 
changes made since the draft accounts were produced.  The revised Statement of 
Accounts for 2011/12 is attached at Appendix A. 
         
Corporate Plan 2012 – 2015: 
The Council’s expenditure forms the basis on which the Corporate Plan can be 
delivered. 
          
Implications for Medium Term Financial Plan and Resource Implications:     
Including finance, human, IT and land 
The 2011/12 final accounts will have implications on the Medium Term Financial Plan.  
The level of Working Balance and reserves will affect the level of funding available in 
future years and variations in service expenditure will also need to be reviewed to 
assess the effects on future years. 
   
Other Implications: e.g. Child Poverty, Community Safety, Health and 
Safety, Risk Management and Equality, Diversity and Community 
Cohesion: 
N/A 

Agenda Item 11Page 41



2

  
Recommendations & Reasons for recommended action: 
 
1. Audit Committee note the amendments made to the Statement of Accounts for 

2011/12 as agreed with the Auditor, and outlined in this report. 
 

2. The Statement of Accounts for 2011/12 attached at Appendix A be approved. 
 

3. The letter of representation attached at Appendix B is authorised and submitted 
to the Auditor. 

 
4. Officers continue to review the production and contents of the Statement of 

Accounts with a view to securing further improvements for the 2012/13 Statement 
of Accounts. 

 

 
Alternative options considered and reasons for recommended action: 
None – It is a statuto
[...]
l Instruments – 
disclosure updated to reflect further repayments of £0.080m received in 
relation to the Icelandic Banks since the draft accounts were published 

· Note 29.2 - Remuneration above £50,000 – removal of TBTFJC employees 
as salaries fall below £50,000 threshold when PCC 50% share used  

· Note 30 - External Audit Costs – correction of analysis of fees; total 
remains the same 

· Note 35.11 Basis for Estimating Assets and Liabilities – correction to 
percentage rates 

 
7.3.2 In addition, there have been various grammatical and punctuation corrections 

to the document identified by both Officers and the Auditor. 

Page 48



9

 
8. Audit issues not amended 

 
8.1 The Auditor has advised that the Council should follow the LAAP guidance in 

respect of the treatment of Icelandic Bank investments and associated 
outstanding liabilities. The Council has maintained a consistent approach over 
the last few years of being prudent, and only reducing the impairment as 
repayments are actually received. 

 
8.2 The auditor has continued to recommend writing out pre-2000 Council Tax 

debt of £4.7m.  However, as the Council is still receiving payments in relation 
to this debt, further work needs to be undertaken to gain a clearer position in 
relation to the likely recovery levels before the write-off is completed.  As this 
debt is fully provided for there will be no net impact on either the Collection 
Fund or the Council’s overall financial position.  The write-off of these debts 
will be completed and managed within the framework of our current financial 
regulations, and the associated bad debt provision reduced as appropriate 
during 2012/13. 

 
9. Recommendations 
 
9.1 Audit Committee note the amendments made to the Statement of Accounts 

for 2011/12 as agreed with the Auditor, and outlined in this report. 
 

9.2 The Statement of Accounts for 2011/12 attached at Appendix A be approved. 
 

9.3 The letter of representation attached at Appendix B is authorised and 
submitted to the Auditor. 
 

9.4 Officers continue to review the production and contents of the Statement of 
Accounts with a view to securing further improvements for the 2012/13 
Statement of Accounts. 

Page 49



APPENDIX A 

1

Plymouth City Council Statement of Accounts 11/12 

  
 

 
STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2011/12 

 

Page 50



2

Plymouth City Council Statement of Accounts 11/12 

CONTENTS 
 
EXPLANATORY FOREWORD TO THE STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2011/12 3 

STATEMENT OF RESPONSIBILITIES FOR THE STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 17 

MOVEMENT IN RESERVES STATEMENT FOR THE YEARS ENDED 31 MARCH 2011 AND 2012 18 

COMPREHENSIVE INCOME AND EXPENDITURE STATEMENT AT 31 MARCH 2012 19 

BALANCE SHEET AT 31 MARCH 2012 20 

CASH FLOW STATEMENT 21 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 22 

COLLECTION FUND FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2012 109 

GLOSSARY OF FINANCIAL TERMS 113 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 51



3

Plymouth City Council Statement of Accounts 11/12 

EXPLANATORY FOREWORD TO THE STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 
2011/12 

 

Introduction 
 

The Statement of Accounts is published to show local people and others what services the Council has spent 
money on during the year and how these have been funded and show the results of the stewardship and 
accountability of elected members for the resources entrusted to them.  Inevitably it contains technical language 
and a glossary to help explain some of the terms can be found at the back of the publication. 
 

The Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2011 require the Council’s Section 151 Officer, the Director for 
Corporate Services, to certify that the accounts present a ‘true and fair’ view of the financial position of the 
Council as at the 31 March 2012 and its income and expenditure for the year ended 31 March 2012.  
 

Although the Statement of Accounts shows the financial outturn position for 2011/12 and Balance Sheet position 
as at 31 March 2012, the Council is required to 
[...]
ltation; 

• Recruitment of 
Independent Member; 

• Report on red risks – 
why they have moved to 
red 

• Training for members 
 

Lead Officer/DSO  

  

27 

  

 

  

 

  
 

 

               

P
age 245



 
Audit Committee Work Plan 2012/13 

 
 

  2012 2013 

Item Cabinet Member / 
Lead Officer J J A S O N D J F M A M J 

Review of rolling workplan Lead Officer/DSO 21 
  

27 
  

13 
  

14 
  

 
 

√ 

 

P
age 246


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	9 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT
	10 INTERNAL AUDIT FOLLOW UP REPORT
	11 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2011/12
	12 STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER MONITORING REPORT
	13 AUDIT PLAN 2011/12 - PROGRESS REPORT
	14 VALUE FOR MONEY REPORT
	15 ANNUAL REPORT TO THOSE CHARGED WITH GOVERNANCE (ISA260 REPORT) 2011/12
	16 AUDIT FEE LETTER
	17 ROLLING WORKPLAN



Minutes of the meeting


Audit Committee Thursday 27 September 2012 

Audit Committee 
 

Thursday 27 September 2012 
 

PRESENT: 
 
Councillor Wheeler, in the Chair. 
Councillor Dr. Mahony, Vice Chair. 
Councillors Murphy, Stark and Stevens. 
 
Co-opted Representatives:  Mr R Clarke and Mr I Stewart. 
 
Also in attendance:  David Northey – Head of Finance, Mike Hocking – Head of Corporate Risk 
and Insurance, Julie Hosking – Risk Management and Insurance Officer, Martin Gould – Brenda 
Davis and Rob Hutchins – Devon Audit Partnership, Barrie Morris – Grant Thornton and Amelia 
Boulter – Democratic Support Officer. 
 
The meeting started at 2.30 pm and finished at 5.00 pm. 
 
Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so they may 
be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm whether these minutes have 
been amended. 
 

19. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
In accordance with the Code of Conduct, the following declarations of interest were made, as 
follows - 
 
Name Minute Reason Interest 
Councillor 
Wheeler 

Minute  Trustee of 
Plymouth Access 
to Housing 
(PATH). 

Personal and 
prejudicial. 

 
20. MINUTES   

 
Agreed that the minutes of the meeting held on 14 June 2012 were approved as a correct record. 
 

21. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS   
 
The Chair moved the Grant Thornton agenda items forward on the agenda to facilitate good 
meeting management. 
 

22. AUDIT PLAN 2011/12 - PROGRESS REPORT   
 
Barrie Morris, Grant Thornton, provided the Committee with an update on the Audit Plan 
2011/12.  The Committee were informed that – 
 

a. the plan summarises all the activities, the work that has been completed to be signed 
off today; 



Audit Committee Thursday 27 September 2012 

 
b. they would receive a fuller report on value for money (VFM) at the next meeting; 

 
c. certification of grant claims work to be completed in November. 

 
Agreed that – 
 
1. the Audit Plan 2011/12 Progress Update report is noted; 
 
2. a report on value for money (VFM) to be brought before the audit committee at the next 

meeting. 
 

(This item was moved up the agenda to facilitate good meeting management.) 
 

23. VALUE FOR MONEY REPORT   
 
Barrie Morris, Grant Thornton, provided the Committee with an update on the Value for Money 
Report.  The Committee were informed that – 
 

a. the P2P issue list did not include a coherent list that was easy to understand.  
Discussions had taken place with the project manager on what would be implemented 
in the future; 
 

b. there wasn’t a formal communications plan at present and communication was a 
standing item for the project board; 

 
c. they had highlighted savings target that has been established.  Savings were revised 

down slightly and identifying the gap and definitive savings; 
 
d. there was a need to identify the benefits that were going to be accrued as part of the 

benefits realisation strategy. 
 

Agreed that – 
 
1. the Value for Money report is noted. 
 
2. a fuller Value for Money report on outstanding actions to come back to committee in 

December. 
 

(This item was moved up the agenda to facilitate good meeting management.) 
 

24. ANNUAL REPORT TO THOSE CHARGED WITH GOVERNANCE (ISA260 
REPORT) 2011/12   
 
Barrie Morris, Grant Thornton, provided the Committee with an update on the Annual Report to 
those charged with Governance (ISA260 Report) 2011/12.  It was reported that – 
 

a. the report brings together all the recommendations and findings from the final 
accounts.  A huge amount of work was undertaken by the finance team in responding 
to all queries and he wanted to thank them for all their efforts; 



Audit Committee Thursday 27 September 2012 

 
b. community assets had all been assessed and PCC should make sure assets are 

appropriately identified and classified; 
 
c. PCC had chosen to ignore the LAAP guidance on the accounting of Icelandic Bank 

investments.  We wanted to make you were aware of the issues and whether the 
committee would accept this; 

 
d. old (written-off) Council Tax debts of £4.7m were included in the accounts; 
 
e. we were satisfied with the figure on payroll in the accounts.  Officers had taken action 

to ensure monthly reconciliation happens on a routine basis. 
 

In response to questions raised, it was reported that - 
 

f. the  payroll controlled accounts were not as robust as others and further work 
undertaken to test the reconciliation.  Up until 2 weeks ago there was an outstanding 
balance.  A project for a new payroll system should go live in January 2013 with a 
stipulation to ensure there are more robust controlled accounts; 
 

g. internal audit had worked with St Boniface School and officers to unravel what had 
happened.  The former bursar was dismissed and would be tried before crown court 
this year.  Support had been given to the school in moving forward and new financial 
systems were in place. 

 
Agreed that the Annual Report to those charged with Governances (ISA260) 2011/12 is noted. 
 

(This item was moved up the agenda to facilitate good meeting management.) 
 

25. AUDIT FEE LETTER   
 
Barrie Morris, Grant Thornton, provided the Committee with an update on the Audit Fee Letter.  
The Committee were informed that this was delayed and would normally come before the 
Committee in March.  A procurement exercise was undertaken and pleased to announce that 
Grant Thornton won that procurement.  The Committee were informed that he had worked with 
PCC for the last five years moving into the sixth year.  It was usual practice to move officers after 
five years but Barrie could apply to work with PCC for a further two years. 
 

26. OPERATIONAL RISK REGISTER UPDATE   
 
Jo Hall, Senior Adviser Early years and Childcare, provided the Committee with an update on the 
risks identified in relation to childcare issues.  It was reported that – 
 

a. this was identified as red risk and PCC had a duty to provide sufficient childcare; 
 

b. there was a new statutory duty for PCC to provide free education for disadvantaged 2 
year olds from Sept 2014.  From 2013, 800 2 year olds would become eligible and from 
2014 a further 1400 children would enter the child care market; 

 



Audit Committee Thursday 27 September 2012 

c. work was being undertaking by providers to reshape childcare provision with an in-
depth needs analysis on identifying the gaps in the city; 

 
d. the capital investment was required to expand the current provision and had been 

working closely with capital funding team. 
 
In response to questions raised, it was report that - 
 

e. a mapping exercise had been undertaken on the provision across the city to gain an 
understanding on where the gaps are.  Publicity work commenced to encourage private 
sector to open up provision and see this as a business opportunity. 

 
Councillor Dr Mahoney chaired this item in the absence of chair who declared a personal and 
prejudicial interest.  Stuart Palmer, Assistant Director for Homes and Communities, provided the 
Committee with an update on the risks identified on homelessness.  It was reported that - 
 

f. during the first quarter we were 28 per cent below the target on preventing people 
losing their home with the private sector accepting less people and less housing 
available; 

 
g. they were forecasting that a number of people would be affected by the welfare reform 

over the next year and were pro-actively producing a housing plan with a range of 
objectives, such as providing advice upfront, house let properties; 

 
h. they were working with housing associations to reduce overcrowding and under 

capacity; 
 

i. Government confirmed the continuation of homelessness funding of £500k; 
 
j. there weren’t enough homes and discussions were taking place with colleagues to grow 

the market. 
 
In response to questions, it was reported that there was a shortage of housing and this was getting 
worse.  PCC does however have a good track record of bringing empty homes back into use.  
New house builds were at an all-time low. 
 
Councillor George Wheeler declared a personal and prejudicial interest and left the meeting for 

this item. 
 

27. RECRUITMENT OF INDEPENDENT MEMBER   
 
David Northey, Lead Officer provided the Committee with an update on the recruitment of 
independent member.  It was reported that an advert will shortly be placed across Devon and 
Cornwall with the aim of recruiting the final independent member.  
 

28. TREASURY MANAGEMENT TRAINING   
 
David Northey, Lead Officer, provided the committee with an update on the forthcoming 
Treasury Management Training.  Training was arranged and all members were welcome to attend. 
 



Audit Committee Thursday 27 September 2012 

29. AUDIT COMMISSION CONSULTATION   
 
David Northey, Lead Officer, provided the Committee with an update on the Audit Commission 
Consultation.  It was reported that recruitment of independent members was difficult and it would 
be very difficult to have a third of the committee as independent members. 
 

30. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT   
 
The Chair reported that this was Martin’s last meeting and thanked him for his valued contribution 
to the Audit Committee.  Martin Gould, the Council’s internal auditor, provided the committee 
with an update on the Internal Audit Progress Report.  It was reported that this was his last 
meeting and Robert Hutchings would take over as the Head of Devon Audit Partnership. 
 
It was also reported that they were building on the comments made at the June meeting to 
produce an interim report.  In the first quarter it was quite positive and work undertaken so far 
found no major concerns. 
 
In response to questions raised, it was reported the interim report was very welcome and there 
was an intention repeat this report on work already undertaken.  We will aim to bring a report 
back to the committee in December and with a fuller report in March. 
 
Agreed that the Internal Audit Progress Report be noted. 
 

31. INTERNAL AUDIT FOLLOW UP REPORT   
 
Rob Hutchings, provided the Committee with an update on the Internal Audit Follow up Report.  
It was reported that good progress was being made by management.  Managers were responding 
to the audit recommendations and not all recommendations had been fully addressed at this 
moment in time. 

 
Agreed that the Internal Audit Follow Up Report is noted. 
 

32. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2011/12   
 
Chris Randall, Strategic Finance Manager, provided the Committee with a report on the Statement 
of Accounts 2011/12.  The Committee were informed that this report was a follow up to the draft 
statement of accounts with further refinement.  It was also reported that they were looking to 
reduce the size of the report and to refine the report for future years.   

 
Agreed that – 
 
1. the Committee note the amendments made to the Statement of Accounts for 2011/12 as 

agreed with the Auditor and outlined in the report. 
 
2. the Statement of Accounts for 2011/12 attached at Appendix A be approved. 
 
3. the letter of representation attached at Appendix B is authorised and submitted to the 

Auditor. 
 



Audit Committee Thursday 27 September 2012 

4. officers continue to review the production and contents of the Statement of Accounts with 
a view to securing further improvements for the 2012/13 Statement of Accounts. 

 
5. thanks be recorded to all involved with the internal and external audits. 
 

33. STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER MONITORING REPORT   
 
Mike Hocking, Head of Corporate Risk and Insurance, provided the Committee with an update on 
the Strategic Risk Register.  The Committee was informed that the report was approved by the 
Corporate Management Team on 4 September 2012.  It was also reported that a review and 
update of the Risk Management Strategy to new ideas and challenges were being properly 
considered. 
 
In response to questions raised, it was reported that - 
 

a. a scoring matrix calculates the risks; 
 

b. in relation to violent extremism which was increasingly in the headlines,  all judgements 
were subjective and that is why moderation built into the process.  Looking at the 
impact and probability of it becoming a reality.  

 
Agreed that – 
 
1. the Committee note and endorse the current position with regard to the Strategic Risk 

Register; 
 
2. the Committee to receive a report on the changes made to the Risk Management Strategy 

at the December meeting; 
 
3. the Committee to receive a copy of the scoring matrix used to calculate risks.  
 

34. ROLLING WORKPLAN   
 
The committee noted the Audit Committee Rolling Workplan. 
 

35. EXEMPT BUSINESS   
 
There were no items of exempt business. 
 
 
 
 
 


